
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 27 January 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Lord Fearn 
SUBSTITUTE: Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Cummins 

 
Glover 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Webster 
 

D Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen 
 Telephone: 0151 934 203367 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January, 2010  
 

  

  4. Frank Hornby Centre Lease Agreement Park (Pages 9 - 14) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and the Leisure and 
Tourism Director 
 
  
 

  

  5. Active Workforce - Programme 
Developments 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 20) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
 
  
 

  

  6. Women's British Open Golf Championship 
2010 

Birkdale (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  

  7. Marshside Nature Reserve Cambridge (Pages 27 - 58) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  



4 

 

* 8. Royal National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI) 
Beach Lifeguard Partnership 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Blundellsands; 

Cambridge; 
Church; 

Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

(Pages 59 - 76) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  

  9. Accreditation Award for Sport and 
Recreation Service 

All Wards (Pages 77 - 84) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  11. Potential Future Golf Event Birkdale (Pages 85 - 90) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  

  12. Southport Food and Drink Festival All Wards (Pages 91 - 96) 

  Report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 15 JANUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO.S 74 AND 75 ARE NOT SUBJECT 
TO "CALL-IN". 

 

24 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 6 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
72. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
73. SUSTAIN- INTERREG IVC PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 80 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration held on 16 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director and the Leisure Director that explained and provided an update 
on the current situation in respect of the 'SUSTAIN' project for the Interreg 
IVC programme.  The report commented that Sefton, working with the 
North West Coastal Forum, were cooperating with transnational partners 
as leaders in the field of coastal management.  This would provide Sefton 
and its regional partners with improved capability to look after the coastal 
asset and maintain Sefton's role as a leading coastal authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the Interreg IVC Sustain proposal has now been 
approved and is scheduled to commence in January 2010. 
 
74. CROSBY COASTAL PARK - DRAFT MASTER PLAN & PHASE 1 

WORK  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
updating on progress with the Master Plan for Crosby Coastal Park and 
seeking approval for the Phase 1 works; and indicating that a decision on 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 6 
JANUARY 2010 
 

25 

this matter was required to enable progress on the Master Plan and the 
procurement of the proposed Phase 1 works. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the work done to date be noted, and the first draft Crosby Coastal 

Park Master Plan be approved; 
  
(2) the Leisure Director be authorised to seek competitive tenders for 

the Phase 1 landscape works;  
  
(3) the
[...]
Society     250 
Southport Melodic Jazz     500 
Ainsdale Civic Society     250 
Southport Bach Choir     250 
Poulton Court C.A.M. Club     250 
Sefton Theatre Company     250 
Friends of the Atkinson Art Gallery     100 
Crosby Orchestral Society     400 
Melling Tithebarn Arts Association     400 
  

Total £10,850 
 
 and 
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to roll forward the amount remaining for 

grants in 2010/11 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 
 
 
DATE:  

Cabinet Member - Regeneration  
Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism  
Cabinet  
 
20th January 2010 
27th January 2010 
4th February 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Frank Hornby Centre Lease Agreement 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Park 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis, Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
Graham Bayliss, Leisure and Tourism Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 

Mo Kundi – 0151 934 3447 
Andrew Walker – 0151 934 2387 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the need to enter into lease agreement with the Frank 
Hornby Trust for the Hornby Centre space in the Meadow Leisure Complex in 
Maghull, as part of securing external funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The decision to enter into a lease agreement can only be approved the 
Cabinet.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that:- 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, and Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Tourism  
 

1. Note the content of the report, and  
 
The Cabinet 
 
     2.   Request the Legal Director to enter into a 25-year lease agreement on 

peppercorn terms with the Frank Hornby Trust for the Frank Hornby 
Centre at Meadows Leisure Complex, Maghull, subject to a successful 
Heritage Lottery bid or other successful external funding, and subject to 
the production of satisfactory business plan, which illustrates the 
proposed ongoing revenue funding, and management arrangements 
arising from the operation of the Hornby Centre. 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9
[...]
ith the Stage 1 application, the Trust has appointed 

external Consultants ‘JANVS Design (VIDAR Media Group Ltd.), who have 

significant expertise and experience in submitting successful applications 

to Heritage Lottery Fund for this type of projects. The deadline for the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
 
 

  

submission of the Stage 1 Heritage Lottery Bid is 28th February, with a 

decision being announced in June 2010.   

 

2.3 A key requirement of most external funding bodies, including the Heritage 

Lottery Fund is that the applicant must be able to demonstrate a long term 

control of the premises for which the money is being sought.  Members 

may recall that this was the situation in the case of Lydiate Village Centre, 

which is currently being built by Lydiate Parish Council on land leased 

from Sefton Council, with funding from the Big Lottery.  

 

2.4 In the case of the Lydiate Village Centre, the lease agreement was for 99 

years on peppercorn terms. However it is proposed that a 25 lease 

agreement on peppercorn terms for the Frank Hornby Centre would be 

sufficient to satisfy Heritage Lottery Fund’s criteria.  

 

 3.0 Proposals 

 

It is proposed that:- 

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, and Cabinet Member for Leisure and 

Tourism: 

 

1. Note the content of the report, and  

 
The Cabinet: 
 
2. Request the Legal Director to enter into a 25-year lease agreement on 

peppercorn terms with the Frank Hornby Trust for the Frank Hornby Centre 

at Meadows Leisure Complex, Maghull, subject to a successful Heritage 

Lottery bid or other successful external funding, and subject to provision 

being made for any ongoing revenue costs arising from the operation of the 

Hornby Centre. 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES  
CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE & TOURISM 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – (Health and Social Care) 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – (Regene
[...]
 inform Members of an approach from International Marketing Group (IMG) to 
use Council land at Birkdale Common to facilitate the 2010 Women’s British Open 
Golf Championship to be held at Royal Birkdale in July 2010. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The use of Council land for car parking, spectator access, TV and contractor 
compounds is critical to the delivery of the event. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1. That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to negotiate with the organisers 
regarding the use of its land at Birkdale Common in support of the Women’s British 
Open Golf Championships 2010. 
 
2. That a suitable Agreement be entered into between the Council and IMG, on 
terms and conditions to be agreed, covering the use of the land and that Council 
Officers be given delegated authority to draw up and complete such 
documentation. 
 
3. That Officers work with IMG, Royal Birkdale Golf Club, Greenbank High School 
and any other appropriate Agencies to facilitate the 2010 event. 
 
 
KEY DECISION 
 

 
No 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following expiry of the call in period. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The event will not proceed without the Council’s land so there are no alternative 
options.. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The event supports the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives and the Classic Resort Visitor 
Economy Strategy. 

Financial: The Organisers will contribute to the Council’s costs in terms of 
administration, professional fees etc and consideration will be given to 
seeking a revenue share arrangement on parking fees for use of the 
Council’s land during the event. 

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Fun
[...]
Group 
Limited, representatives of the Royal Birkdale Club and appropriate Agencies 
to facilitate the successful delivery of the 2005 event. 
 

2.0 Current Position 
 
2.1 International Marketing Group (IMG) have approached the Council for 

permission to use its land at Birkdale Common and Hastings Road, as shown 
on the attached plan, for the purposes of spectator access, car parking and 
TV and contractor compounds, to facilitate the 2010 Women’s Open Golf 
Championships to be held at the Royal Birkdale Golf Club, between 26th July 
2010 and 1st August 2010. 

 
2.2 IMG have indicated that due to the increased popularity of golf and women’s 

golf in particular, they anticipate crowds in the region of 60,000 for the event.  
They have a substantial sponsor, RICOH, on board for the event. 

 
2.3 The best women golfers in the world will compete with extensive national and 

worldwide television coverage for the duration of the event. 
 
2.4 The car parking and TV compound areas shown on the plan as 1 and 2 will be 

required from 26th July 2010 until 1st August inclusive, whilst area 3 and the 
contractors compound will be needed from 5th July 2010 until 9th August 2010 
to assist with the pre Championship build up and take down. 

 
2.5 Greenbank High School have been approached regarding potential use for 

coach parking and spectator access to the event, although this may not be 
required to successfully deliver the event. 

 
2.6 Temporary footpaths and diversion of existing footpath routes that cross the 

Common will be put into place following consultation with the Council’s 
Highways Section. 

 
2.7 Liaison with the Council and other Agencies will take place over traffic 

management, car parking, Police and Emergency Services cover, event 
marketing, player information and accommodation together with emergency 
planning 

 
2.8 The use of the Council’s land will be covered by a Legal Agreement in terms 

similar to those entered into for previous Men’s and Women’s Golf 
Championships held at Royal Birkdale. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 24



 

  

 
2.9 IMG do not charge for the car parking at the event and in the circumstances, 

the Council’s land has been requested free of charge as previously provided.  
However, Officers have suggested to the event organisers that they may wish 
to charge for parking and thereby be able to consider entering into a revenue 
share arrangement with the Council in return for use of the Common.  If 
agreed there could be a financial return to the Council as well as economic 
impact and PR/market awareness benefits.  The final negotiated terms will be 
reported to the Cabinet Member for his approval before the agreement is 
released. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to negotiate with the 
organisers regarding the use of its land at Birkdale Common in support of the 
Women’s British Open Golf Championships 2010. 

2. That a suitable Agreement be entered into between the Council and IMG, 
on terms and conditions to be agreed, covering the use of the land and that 
Council Officers be given delegated authority to draw up and complete such 
documentation. 

3. That Officers work with IMG, Royal Birkdale Golf Club, Greenbank High 
School and any other appropriate Agencies to facilitate the 2010 event. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 26



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism 
 

DATE: 
 

27th January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Marshside Nature Reserve 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Cambridge 

REPORT OF: 
 

Mr Graham Bayliss, Leisure and Tourism Director 0151 934 2381 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Dave McAleavy, Head of Coast and Countryside 0151 934 2967 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
Reports to Cabinet Member and Cabinet in 2005 presented the proposal to extend the Marshside 
Nature Reserve managed by the RSPB. It was agreed that the proposal should progress subject to 
an Outline Management Pl
[...]
Nature Reserve. 

 
1.3 This report requests that the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism consider the 

attached Outline Management Plan (Annex 2) for approval to enable the lease 
arrangements to be completed. 

 
1.4 Members should note that the Technical Services Director did issue instructions in 

December 2005 for the Legal Director to complete the new lease, subject to the Outline 
Management Plan being approved. 

 
2. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Members should also note that since 2005 the Coast and Countryside Service has lost 

the equivalent of 2.5 full-time staff to savings measures resulting in a reduction in  
service, especially away from the main tourism and nature reserve areas. The 
recommendations above continue to be the most positive option to improve the tourism 
opportunities and manage the nature conservation interests at Marshside. 
 

2.2 The Sefton Coast Partnership HLF Landscape Partnership Scheme Stage 2 submission 
includes a key project at Marshside and Sefton Council as the lead agency on the project 
will be notified by HLF if the project is successful in March. The completion of the revised 
lease arrangements will allow the RSPB to start to consider the long-term investment of 
facilities and further enhancements to the nature reserve. 

 
2.3 The sand-winning plant has now closed. A portion of the area of the plant adjacent to 

Marine Drive is identified as the possible location for improved visitor facilities for the 
RSPB at this location. This area is identified in the RSPB Outline Management Plan, but 
was not in the original area agreed as part of the Heads of Terms. This will require 
further discussion once the restoration of the Sand-winning plant area is completed, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



 

  

although it is not an issue for the completion of the lease extension where it affects the 
responsibility of the Leisure and Tourism Department’s responsibilities. 

 
2.4 The National Parks and Access to the Countrys
[...]
this actually increased the number of incidents the private 
lifeboat responded too. The process of developing the partnership can include 
discussions with the Southport Lifeboat.      

 
4.3 The RNLI can offer all year round employment to Beach Lifeguards through 

their international work. Career lifeguards can be allocated work in different 
countries according to seasonal variations. Sefton’s existing Beach Lifeguards 
are aware of the partnership approach by the RNLI and have been advised 
accordingly. 

 
4.4 The high profile work of the RNLI as a national organisation with an 

international reputation will help in promoting the beaches and marketing the 
Sefton Coast as a major leisure and tourism destination. 

 
4.5 Developing a partnership with the RNLI will contribute to the Council’s aim to 

continually improve services while making effective use of existing budgets.   
 
  

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE & TOURISM 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services) 
 

DATE: 
 

Cabinet Member Meeting – January 27th 2010 
Overview & Scrutiny Meeting – March 9th 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

ACCREDITATION AWARD FOR SPORT & RECREATION 
SERVICE 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

LEISURE & TOURISM DIRECTOR – Graham Bayliss 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Alistair Robertson, Head of Sport & Recreation (Development) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is: 
 

1. to inform the Cabinet Member of the outcome of external accreditation inspections 
that were undertaken on the Sport & Recreation Development team for two of the 
leisure industry’s most significant Quality Assurance schemes.  

 
2. to highlight some of the areas of work which were identified as being national 

exemplars. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
None required, report for information purposes. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that t
[...]
nt school holiday activity programme, due in no small part to the efforts 
made by the team to engage targeted users and provide access to its holiday 
activity programme. 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 84



Agenda Item 11

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Frank Hornby Centre Lease Agreement
	5 Active Workforce - Programme Developments
	6 Women's British Open Golf Championship 2010
	7 Marshside Nature Reserve
	Marshside Annex 1
	Marshside Annex 2

	8 Royal National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI) Beach Lifeguard Partnership
	RNLI - Annex 1

	9 Accreditation Award for Sport and Recreation Service
	11 Potential Future Golf Event
	12 Southport Food and Drink Festival



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
FRIDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2010. MINUTE NO 83 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-
IN”. 

 

28 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  
 WEDNESDAY 27 JANUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins, Glover and Papworth 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 

 
82. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
83. FRANK HORNBY CENTRE LEASE AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director and the Leisure and Tourism Director on 
the Frank Hornby Centre Lease Agreement; and indicating that a decision 
on the matter was required in order refer the matter to Cabinet for 
approval. 
 
The report indicated that Cabinet approved the establishment of the Frank 
Hornby Charitable Trust on 2 October 2009, with the aim of undertaking 
activities and events celebrating the life and work of Frank Hornby who 
lived and died in Maghull; that Cabinet also approved that the Frank 
Hornby Centre be established within Meadows Leisure Complex (the 

Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
Councillor Paul 
Cummins 

Minute No. 84 
 

Personal: 
Member of the 
RSPB 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

Mo Kundi 
Economic 
Regeneration 
Manager 

Minute No. 81 
Frank Hornby 
Centre Lease 
Agreement 

Personal: 
Sefton Council’s 
representative 
on the Frank 
Hornby Trust 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in consideration 
of the item. 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

29 

Complex); that since completion of the Complex a number of opportunities 
for attracting external funding had been explored; and that the Heritage 
Lottery Fund had indicated that, subject to a number of issues being 
addressed, including the key requirement that long term control of the 
premises for which money was being sought was demonstrated, they 
would welcome an application from the Trust.  It was proposed that a 25 
year lease agreement on peppercorn terms be established, similar to the 
agreement for Lyidate Village Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) Cabinet be recommended to request that the Legal and Democratic 

Services Director enter into a 25 year lease on peppercorn terms 
with the Frank Hornby Trust for the Frank Hornby Centre at 
Meadows Leisure Complex, Maghull, subject to a successful bid or 
other successful external funding, and subject to provision being 
made of any ongoing revenue costs arising from the operation of 
the Hornby Centre. 

 
84. ACTIVE WORKFORCE - PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director updating on the Active Workforce Programme. 
 
The report indicated that it covered the period April 2008 – December 
2009; that since the successful pilot provided by Sefton Public Health 
Partnership (Sefton Council and Sefton Primary Care Trust), the 
partnership now included 10 organisations; that 4,000 employees had 
signed up to the programme, with 1,500 of these paying for a subsidised 
Active Sefton fitness suite membership, generating £25,000 per month 
additional income across all leisure centres; that the Programme was 
contributing towards National Indicators 18 and 19; and that £47,000 worth 
of funding from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) had been 
applied for through the Health Work and Wellbeing Challenge Fund with a 
view to increased opportunities for the workforce to participate in sport and 
recreation, i.e the creation of courses and leagues in sports such as 
badminton, football, netball and softball. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the significant progress and development of the Active 
Workforce programme be noted. 
 
85. WOMEN'S BRITISH OPEN GOLF CHAMPIONSHIP 2010  
 
Further to Minute No 49 of 2 March 2005 the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Leisure and Tourism Director on the Women’s British 
Open Golf Championships 2010, advising Members that Sefton Council 
had been approached by International Marketing Group (IMG) to use 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

30 

Council Land at Birkdale Common to facilitate the 2010 Women’s British 
Open Golf Championship to be held at Royal Birkdale in July 2010; and 
indicating that a decision on the matter was required for approval to be 
given for use of Council land for car parking, spectator access, TV and 
contractor compounds which were critical to the delivery of the event. 
 
The report indicated that IMG had approached the Council for permission 
to use its land at Birkdale Common and Hastings Road, between 26 July 
2010 and 1 August 2010; anticipated crowds in the duration of the event 
were expected to be in the region of 60,000; that Temporary footpaths and 
diversion of existing footpath routes that crossed the Common would be 
put into place following consultation with the Council’s Highways Section; 
that liaison with the Council and other agencies would be undertaken as 
necessary; and that the use of the Council’s land would be covered by a 
Legal Agreement in terms similar to those entered into for the previous 
Men’s and Women’s Golf Championships held at Royal Birkdale. 
 

Any charges for car parking at the event had not yet been finalised  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) officers be authorised to negotiate with the organisers regarding the 

use of its land at Birkdale Common in support of the Women’s 
British Open Golf Championships 2010; 

 
(2) a suitable Agreement be entered into between the Council and 

IMG, on terms and conditions to be agreed, covering the use of the 
land and that Council Officers be given delegated authority to draw 
up and complete such documentation; and 

 
(3) Officers work with IMG, Royal Birkdale Golf Club, Greenbank High 

School and any other appropriate agencies to facilitate the 2010 
event. 

 
86. MARSHSIDE NATURE RESERVE  
 
Further to Minute No 175 of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 November 
2005, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and 
Tourism Director on the Marshside Nature Reserve (the Reserve) 
indicating that the proposal to extend the Reserve managed by the Royal 
Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) be agreed subject to an Outline 
Management Plan for the extended leased area being brought to the 
Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism for approval; and indicating that a 
decision on the matter was required to progress the completion of the of a 
new lease to incorporate the existing nature reserve and proposed 
extension. 
 
The report indicated that changes in the terms of the lease held by the 
RSPB for the Reserve had been previously agreed in order assist the 
RSPB to develop the nature conservation and tourism potential of the 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

31 

Marshside area and provide long-term security which would justify 
investment by the RSPB; that as previously approved, this report 
requested that the Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism consider the 
attached Outline Management Plan (Annex 2) for approval to enable the 
lease arrangements to be completed; that once complete the revised lease 
arrangements would allow the RSPB to start to consider the long-term 
investment of facilities and further enhancements to the nature reserve; 
and that Sefton would discuss with the RSPB the area of land that may be 
declared a Local Nature Reserve at Marshside.  Officers also clarified that 
the track accessed by local fishermen would be recognised as such, but 
would not be maintained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Outline Management Plan for the Marshside Nature Reserve 
Extension be approved. 
 
87. ROYAL NATIONAL LIFEBOAT INSTITUTE (RNLI) BEACH 

LIFEGUARD PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director on the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) Beach Lifeguard 
Partnership Proposal indicating that a proposal had been raised to develop 
a partnership approach to managing beach safety on the Sefton Coast 
between Sefton Council and RNLI; and indicating that in order to 
undertake an assessment of personnel, procurement and risks in relation 
to the proposal, Cabinet Member approval was required. 
 
The report indicated that the RNLI had discussed potential partnerships 
with a number of Councils in the north and had expressed a desire to work 
with Sefton Council; that existing lifeguard provision provided by Sefton 
Council meant that there were no dedicated facilities on beaches along the 
coast; that, if approved, the partnership would cost Sefton Council for 
patrol time only; that there would be no requirement to fund training, 
uniform, buildings, vehicles and equipment which would be undertaken by 
RNLI; that the RNLI would provide on beach accommodation; and that 
RNLI would roll out its national safety awareness and education 
programme across Sefton, providing information to schools, individual 
groups and the wider public. 
 
The partnership would not result in the establishment of a RNLI lifeboat in 
Sefton but could build a stronger relationship with other declared facilities, 
such as Southport Lifeboat.   
 
Due to international work, RNLI could offer all year round employment to 
Beach Lifeguards, allocating work in different countries according to 
seasonal variations.  Sefton’s existing beach lifeguards were aware of the 
partnership approach by the RNLI and had been advised accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

32 

(1) officers be authorised to complete the “Agreement for the Provision 
of Lifeguard Services” in order to establish the Beach Lifeguard 
Partnership with the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) 
(Beach Lifeguards) so that it may commence on April 1 2010; and 

 
(2) the Legal and Democratic Services Director be authorised to enter 

into a contract with the RNLI for a period of five years. 
 
88. ACCREDITATION AWARD FOR SPORT AND RECREATION 

SERVICE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director on the accreditation award for sport and recreation service (the 
Service) indicating that the report had been submitted to: (a) provide the 
Cabinet Member with the outcome of the external accreditation inspections 
that were undertaken on the Sport and Recreation Development team for 
the leisure industry’s most significant Quality Assurance schemes and (b) 
to highlight some areas of work which were identified as being national 
exemplars. 
 
The report indicated that in November and December 2009 the Service 
was subject to two external inspections in order to make a comparison to 
similar services across the UK; that the defining element throughout the 
inspection was the positive ‘Culture’ in the workforce; and that the 
inspection provided assurance for customers and stakeholders of 
performance and quality. 
 
Copies of the reports outlining the view of the inspectors were attached as 
annexes to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the achievements of the Sport and Recreation Development team 

be noted; and 
 
(2) it be noted that a follow up report outlining how the achievements of 

how the service contributes to the LAA targets and the objectives of 
key partners, would be submitted to an appropriate meeting of the 
Cabinet Member.  

 
89. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public 
Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the information 
from public and press. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

33 

90. POTENTIAL FUTURE GOLF EVENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director on a potential future golf event  indicating that Championships and 
the PGA European Tour had approached the Council for support, including 
use of its land at Birkdale Common, to facilitate the staging of the 2013 
Senior Open Golf Championship to be held at Royal Birkdale in July 2013; 
and that a decision on the matter was required in order to approve the use 
of Council land for car parking, spectator access, TV and contractor 
compounds which would be critical to the delivery of the event. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Officers be authorised to enter into negotiations with R&A 

Championships and the PGA European Tour regarding the use of 
its land at Birkdale Common in July 2013 with the objective of 
establishing appropriate terms and arrangements that allow the 
event to proceed; and 

(2) Officers report back on the progress of the negotiations prior to 
entering into a formal agreement with the parties. 

91. SOUTHPORT FOOD AND DRINK FESTIVAL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director on the Southport Food and Drink Festival indicating it was 
proposed to reappoint Taste of the Northwest (TONW) to develop, 
organise and manage the Southport Food and Drink Festival in 
conjunction with Sefton Council’s Tourism Events Team; that the 
appointment of TONW was key to developing the Food and Drink Festival 
from its initial 3 year introductory phase; and that  the arrangements set in 
place were aimed at developing sustainable commercial arrangements 
with the private sector so that delivery of the Food and Drink Festival 
would be viable once the PfG project funding came to an end in June 
2012. 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the reappointment of Taste of the North West with immediate effect, 
be approved. 

 
 


